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TARIFF CONTROL NO. 49739 

PETITION OF EL PASO 
ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL TO REVISE MILITARY 
BASE DISCOUNT RECOVERY 
FACTOR TARIFF PURSUANT TO 
PURA § 36.354 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF TEXAS 

PROOF OF NOTICE AFFIDAVIT OF JUDITH M. PARSONS  

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF EL PASO ) 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Judith Parsons, 

who being by me first duly sworn, on oath, deposed and said the following: 

1. MY name is Judith M. Parsons. I am at least 21 years of age and am fully competent to 

make this statement. Additionally, 1 have personal knowledge of the matters stated 

herein, and they are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

2. I am Regulatory Case Manager for El P8So Electric Company's (EPE) Regulatory Affairs 

Department and am responsible for rate and regulatory filings and compliance with the 

various regulatory requirements of the jUrisdictions in Whi4h EPE operates. 

3. On July 1$, 20l 9, EPE filed its petition for Approval to Revise its Military Base Discount 

Recovery FaCtor (MBDRF) tariff pursuant to section 36,354 of the Public Utility 

Regulatory Ace (Petition). EPE's Petition was assigned Public Utility C,omrnission of 

Texas Docket No. 49739. 

4. On July 15, 2019, I sent by First Clasš mail a copy of the Petition and the attached notice 

(Attachment A) by fir*class mail to each of the Texas municipalities that has retained 

original jurisdictiOn over EPE's retail rates. These Municipalities are El Paso, Anthony, 

Clint, Horizon City, San Elizario, Socorro, Vinton, and Van Hom. It was hand delivered 

to Counsel for City of El Pato, Norman GordOn, at 221 Kansas Street, Suite 700, El Paso, 

1  Public Utility Regulatory Aot, Tex. Util. Code Ann. §§ 1,001-66.016-(PURA). 
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tary Public in and for the State of Texas 

Texas 79901 and to the City Attorney of El Paso, Karla Nieman, at 300 N. Campbell, El 

Paso, Texas 79901. 

5. EPE published notice in English and Spanish in the El Paso Times and Van Horn 

Advocate on July 18, 2019, and the Hudspeth County Herald on July 19, 2019. These 

newspapers, have general circulation in El Paso, Hudspeth, and Culberson Counties, 

respectively, covering EPE's Texas service area. Attachments B, C, and D, to my 

Affidavit are the publisher's affidavit and tear sheets verifying that notice was published 

in English and Spanish. Notice was also published in El Diario de El Paso, a newspaper 

having general circulation in El Paso County, on July 17, 2019. Attachment E to my 

Affidavit provides the publisher's affidavit and tear sheets verifying that notice was 

published in Spanish. 

Judith M. Parsons 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, in and for the State of Texas, 
this  day of August, 2019. 

My commission expires: 

oe. 4(), Zo "Z  LINDA PLEASANT 
• c,, %O.:. Notary Public. State of Texas 

::1;,:. Comm. Expires 06-20-2022 
e.O4.14̀ .$ Notary ID 13161350-1 
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Attachment A 
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NOTICE OF PETITION OF EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL TO 
REVISE MILITARY BASE DISCOUNT RECOVERY FACTOR TARIFF  

PURSUANT TO PURA 6 36.354  

On July 15, 2019, El Paso Electric Company (EPE or Company) filed with the Public 

Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT or Commission) a petition requesting approval to revise its 

Military Base Discount Recovery Factor (MBDRF) tariff, Rate Schedule No. 96, pursuant to 

PURA § 36.354' (Petition). EPE requested that the revised tariff be approved within 30 days 

after it filed the Petition and that the revised tariff become effective no later than September 1, 

2019. The parties that will be affected by this tariff revision will be EPE and all of EPE's Texas 

retail customers except for customers that qualify for Rate Schedule No. 95 — Military Base Rate 

Discount (MBRD), to which the MBDRF does not apply. 

PURA § 36.354(a), (b) require electric utilities in areas where electric choice is not 

available to discount charges for electric service provided to military bases by 20% of the base 

rate for the otherwise applicable rate. Rate Schedule No. 95 — Military Base Rate Discount 

incorporates this 20% discount as required by those sections of PURA. In addition, 

PURA § 36.354(c) provides that "[a]n electric utility, municipally owned utility, or electric 

cooperative may assess a surcharge to all of the utility's retail customers in the state to recover 

the difference in revenue between the revenues from the discounted rate for military bases 

provided under Subsection (a) and the base commercial rate." Rate Schedule No. 96 — MBDRF 

assesses the surcharge allowed by PURA § 36.354(c). 

The proposed revised factor is applicable to all customers except those that qualify for 

Rate Schedule No. 95 — MBRD. Based on recorded data, for the period of July 2018 through 

June 2019, EPE provided discounts of $2,619,367 under Rate Schedule No. 95 — MBRD. In 

addition, as of June 2019, the difference between the actual discount provided under Rate 

Schedule No. 95 — MBRD and the revenues collected under Rate Schedule No. 96 — MBDRF 

resulted in an over-recovery of $20,519. Based on these calculations, EPE requests that the 

recovery factor under Rate Schedule No. 96 — MBDRF be revised to 0.546% from the current 

recovery factor of 0.595%. Under EPE's revised MBDRF tariff, and based on EPE's current 

base rates, a residential customer averaging 600 kWh of electricity per month would, on average, 

Public Utility Regulatory Act, Tex. Util. Code Ann. §§ 11.00166.016 (PURA). 
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Attachment A 
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be charged $0.34 per month, which is a decrease of $0.03 per month compared to the current 

average MBDRF monthly charge. 

The Petition has been assigned Tariff Control No. . Persons who wish to intervene 

or comment upon this proceeding or who want more information about EPE's Petition may 

contact the Company at 100 N. Stanton Street, El Paso, Texas 79901, or call (915) 543-5777. A 

complete copy of the Petition is available for inspection at this address. EPE has proposed an 

intervention deadline of August 5, 2019 for this proceeding. Persons who wish to formally 

participate in or comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further information, should contact 

the Public Utility Commission of Texas, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, or call the 

Commission's Office of Consumer Protection at (512) 936-7120 or (888) 782-8477. Hearing 

and speech-impaired individuals with text telephones (TTY) may contact the Commission at 

(512) 936-7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800-735-2989. 
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arawma,.. 

NANCY HEYRMAN 
Notary PJblic 

State of Wisconsin 

1•Z  
StateJWF. nty of Brown 

OTA Y PUBLIC 

/5. 

My Commission E)coirEis. 

Attachment B 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Ad No. 
0001291505 

GEORGE.DELTORREIgtEPELECTRid:COM 
EL PASO-ELECTRIC 
PO BOX 982' 
ATM: GEoRGE DE LA TORRE 
EL PASO TX 79960 

I, being duly sworn say: EL PASO TIMES, a 
daily newspaper of general circulation 

published In the City and Cdunty El PIM, State 
of Texas, Which is a newspaper of general 

circulation and which has been continuousiy 
and regularly published for the period of not 
less than one year in the said COunty of El 
Paso, and that he/she was upon the dates 
herein mentioned in the EL PASO TIMES. 

That the LEGAL copy was published in the EL 
PASO TIMES fOr-  the ate(s) of such follows 1 

DA (s) ki Wit 

7118119 

Subscribed and swom before me this 
31st of July 2D19. 

Ada-0001291505 s 
P 0 49739 
II of Affidavits :0.00 

NOTICE OF PETITION OF EL PASO ELECTRIC COM 
NY FOR APPROVAL TO REVISE MIUTARY BASE D 

COUNT RECOVERY FACTOR TARIFF 
PURSUANT TO PURA § 36.354 

On July 15, 2019, El POO Electric Company (EPE or 
Company) fited with the Public Utility Commission of 
Texas (PLCT or Commission) a petition requesting ap-
proval to revise its Military Base Discount Recovery 
Factor (MBDRF) tariff, Rate Schedule No. 96, pursuant 
to PURA § 36.354 (Petition). EPE requested that the 
revised tariff be approved within 30 days after It filed 
the Petition and that the revised tariff become effec-
tive no later than September 11  2019. The parties that 
will be affected by this tariff revision will be EPE and all 
of FPE's Texas retail costomers. except for customers 
that qualify for Rate Sehedule No. 95 - Military Base 
Rate Discount (MBRD), to Which the MBDRF does not 
apply. 
PURA § 36.354(a), (b) require electric utilities in arees 
where electric choice is not available to discount 
charges for electric: serviCe provided to military bases 
by 20% V the base rak kr the ethetwise applitable 
rate. Rate SotodUle No. 95 - Military Base Rate Ds-
count incorporates thiš 20% discount as required Jy 
these 5actioM of PURA. in addition, PURA § 35.354(c 
provkies that "Coln ..electrit utility, munielpallY oWned 
utility, or electric a:Operative may assess it Surcherge 
to Wei the utility's retail custome:rs ln thestate to re-
cover the difference in Tolerate between the revenues 
from the.  disCotaited rate kr military bases provided 
under Subsection. (a) t

i
t,* hafie cbMineronil rate." 

Rate Sehedule No. 95 - DRF assesses tlitesurcherge 
allovved by PURA§ 36.354(4. 
The-propPsed ,  reVised fader- is. -applicable to all cus-
tomers except those that queNfy forliste.9ehedu1e No. 
95 MBRO. Based on recorsied data, for the Period ef 
July gout thretigh Jdne 2019, E. Wovided .dfscounts 
of $2,619.367 under RAW Schedule lie. 9$ - MORD. In 
addition, as of June 2019, the difference tieteken the 
actual discotint provided under Rete Schedule No. 95 - 
MBRD and the revenues collected under Rath Schedule 
No: 96 - MBDRF resulted in an over-recevery of 
$20,519. Based on these calcolations, EPE requests 
that the recovery factor Linder Rale Schedule No. 96 - 
MBDRF be revised to 0.546% from the current recov-
ery factor Of 0.595%. Under EPE's reVised MBDRF tar-
iff, and based on EPE's current base rates, a residential 
custPmer averaging .600. kWh ot electricity Per Month 
would, on average,* cha.rgs4.$0.34 Per month, which 
is a decrease of $0413 paiNtionth eompared to the cur-
rent auerage MBORF monthly charge. . 
The Petition has been assigned Tariff Control No. 
49739. Persons who wish to intervene or cominent 
Von this ProCceding or who want more Information 
about EPE's Petition may contact the Cornpany at 100 
N. Stanton street, El Pas% Tease /9901, or nail (915) 
543-5777. A dertipisite Copy of the Petition Is available 
for inspection at this address. .EPE has proposed an in-
tervention deadline of August 5, 201.9 for this proceed-
ing. Persons who wish to formally particiOate in or 
comment upon these proceedings, or obtain further in-
formation, should contact the Public Utility Commis-
sion of Texas, P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-
3326, or call the Commission's Office of Consumer 
Protection at (512) 93G-7120 or (B88) 782-8477. Near-
ing arid speech-iinpaired individuals with text teie• 
phones (TTY) may. contact the Commission at (P

1
12) 

936 7136 or use Relay Texas (toll-free) 1-800- 35- 
2989. 
7/1.8, 2019 (111291505) 

Legiil Clerk 

006 



Subscribed end sworn before rne this 
31st of July 2019. 

etiaTimes 
Attachment B 

Page 2 of 2 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Ad No. 
0001291501 

OEORGE.DELTORRE@EPELECTRIG.COM 
EL PASO ELECTRIC 
PO BOX 982 
ATTN: GEORGE DE LA TORRE 
EL PASO TX 79980 

1, being duly sworn say: EL PASO TIMES, e 
daily neWšpaper of general circulation 

published in the City arid County El Paso, State 
of Texas, which is a newspaper of general 

circulation and which has been continuously 
and regularly published for the period of not 
less than one year in the said County Of El 
Paso, and that hetshe was upon the dates 
herein mentioned In the EL PASO TIMES. 

That the LEGAL Copy was published in the EL 
PASO TIMES for the date(s) of Such follows 1 

DAY(s) to wit 

Afi" 1 40,401 
Sla WI, tfnty of Brown 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My Commission Expires 

AWS0 SOBRE LA PETICION DE EL PASO ELECTF 
COMPANY PARA 

DUE SE APRUEBE UN AtIOSTE A LA TARIFA DE 
FACTOR DE RECUPERACIONPOR DESCUENTO . 

BASES MILITARES EN CONFORMAL) CON 
LA LEY PURA § 36.354 

El 15 de Julio cie 2019, El Paso Electric Company (EPE o 
la CompanW) preset* ante la Comision e servlološ 
Públicos de Texas (PUCT o ta CernisiOn) una petician 
en la que solicita te le autericeajustar su tarifa de Fac-
tor de RecuperaciOn por Descuento a Base lOtilitar 
(MBDRF, per Sus siglas en Ingles), Lista de Tangs No. 
96, en conformidad eon la Ley .de Regulacion de 
Serviclos Públicos • PURA seccidn § 36.354 (fa 
PeticiOn). EPE sollcltó que el ajuste p la tarifa sea 
aprobade on los 30 dies siguientet a la presentaciOn de 
la Perlan y que la move tarifa entre en vigor e mas 
tardar el 1 de septiembre de 2019. Las .partes que 
seran afectadas Per este aiuste tarifario serin EPE 
todes lOs cliertteS mlnorlstas de EPEen Texas. salvo los 
clientes rate callfican pare la Lista de Tarifa.% NO. 95_ - 
Tarifa con Descoento pare Base Milker (NSW, por sus 
slgias en ingles), en la que no apnea' el factor de 
recuperación MEIDRF. 
Las secciones de la Ley PURA § 36.354(a) y (b) exigen 
que las empresas electricas que se encuentrén en 
Areas en donde la eleccion eléctrica no estã disponible, 
descuenten cargos por el servicio eleqtrieo pnavisto a 
bases militares eoulvalentes a un 2006*de la tarifa 
basica sabre la tau que de otro inerfo terra aPlicable. 
La Lista de Tarifas N. 95 • Tarifa con Descuento_ pare 
Base Militar, incorpora este clescuento del 2.0 % cle 
conforroklad con lo requerldo por cliches secciones 
la Ley PURA. Adleionalrdente, la sección de la Ley PURA 
§ 36:354(c) dispone que "las compaillas eléctrices, 
corripafl(as murklpates de serviclos pdbilcos o 
cooperatives electricas pueders evaluar Nicer un 
recargo a tbdos lo$ clientes minoristas en el estado 
pare recuperar la diferencia entre los ingresos 
provenlentes de la tarifa con descuento pent bases 
militares clispuesta en virtud de fa 5ubsecciOn(a) y la 
tarifa comercial basica." La Lista de Tarlfas No. 96 - 
MRDRF evalúa el recargo permitido por la tey PURA en 
su secclbn 536.354(0. 
El nuevo factor propuesto es apliCable a tridas los 
cllenteS, salvo aouéllos cue califiquen para la Lista de 
TarifaS No. 95- MBRO. Con base en la informacidn 
registrada, pare el periodo comprendido entre Julio 
20111 So juiio, 2919, EPE proporclond descuento* por un 
total de 32,6/9,367 en Virtud de la Usta dt terifas 
95 - MBRD. Aclicionalmente, en Junta de 2019,  la 
diferencia entre el descuento real proporcionado en 
virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No. 95 - MBRD y los 
ingresos recaudados en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No. 
96 - MBDRF dio corno resultado un šuperavit en la 
recuperation equiVaiente a $20519. Con base en 
estes calculos, SPE solicita que el factor de 
recuperacian ,an *hid de la Lista de Tarifas No. 96 -
11ABORF sea ajustado a 0,546 %I en lugar del factor de 
recuperación actual de 0.5956. Con esta nueva tarjfa 
de factor de recuperatlón MBDRF de Epe, y con base 
en las taritas basicas actuales de EPE, el MIRO que.se 
haria a tin cliento residential quo promedia 600 kWh 
de electricidad al fres aerie en promedlo de S0.34 al 
mes, to que significa una reduccion de $0.03 al nies en 
comparación con el carer, prornedio monsnal por 
factor de recuperaciOn MBDRF actual. 
A este Petititin se le ha asignado el helmet.° de Central 
Tarifario (Tariff Control No.) 49739. Las personas que 
deseen intervenir o comentar sabre este 
procedimienio o que deseen más inlonnación sobre la 
Potician de EPE Poeclen cornunicarse con la ComppOla 
en la siguiente direccidn: 100 N. Stanton Streel, El Pa-
so, Texas 79901, u pueden llarnar al (915) 543-`07. 

0#:0001291'501 
P O .49139 

uf Affidavits .0SW 
NANCY HEYRMAN 

Notary Public 

State of WISCORSin 



Attachment C 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION FOR 
A NEWSPAPER WMIEN THE COUNTY 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF  HUDSPETH 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned notaty public, on• this day personally appeared, 

ANDREA CORDER° TORRES who being by me duly 
(name of persym representing newspaper) 

sWorn, deposes and says that (Oils the AOSALES ASSISTAOT  
(tide of person representing newspaper) 

of the HUDSPEIII COUNTY HERALD AND DELL VALLEY REVIEW;  that said newspaper is the 
(name of newspaper) 

newspaper of largest circulation in HUDSPETH. County, Texas; 

and that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following date(s): 

Newspaper Representative's Signahire 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the  d5-71X  day of tri , to certify which 

witness my hand and seal of office. 

1 f
t _fit/ Pet  

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 

(Seal) 

  

Eri ka  
Print or Type Name of Notary Public 

My Commission Expires / i9007 

ERIKA VILLA 
Notary Put:ft 

STATE OF TEXAS 
ID#131773027 

Comm. Ex Oct 26, 2022 
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PAGE 10 l 
EL PASO ELECTRIC-LEGAL NOTICE HuDSPETHcOIMIR:g 

NOTICE OF Plata-ON OF EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL TO REVISE MILITARYBASE DISCOUNT 

RECOVERY FACTOR TARIFF 
PURSUANTTO PURA § 36.354 

On July 16, 2019, El Paso Electric Company (EPE or 
Cempany) filed With the- Pub& Utility 'Commission of Texas 
(PUCTor Commission) a petition reqoesting approval to riVi-
seits Militmy Base Discount Recovery Factor (MBDRF) tariff, 
Rate.Sehedule No. 96, poirsuant to PURA § 36.354 (Petition): 
F.PE requested that the revised tariff be approved within 30-
days after it filed the Petition and that the revised tariff beco-
me effective no later than September 1, 2019. The parties that 
will be affected by this tariff revision will be EPE and all of 
EPE's Texas retail custoiners eicept for customers that qua-
lify for Rate Schedule'No 95 - Military Base Rate Discount 
(MBRD), to Which the MBDRF does net apply. 

PURA § 36.354(p), (b) require electric utilities in' areas 
where electric choice iwnot.  available tO diScount charges' for 
electric service provided to military bases by 20% of the base 
rate for the otherwise applicable rate Rate Schedule No. 95 
- -Military Bage Rate DiacoWit lAcoMorates this 20% discount 
as required by those sections orPURA. In addition, PURA § 
36.354(c) prOvidea that "[a]n electric utility, municipally ow-
ned ntility, or electric.  cooperative .may assess a surcharge to 
all Of the utility's retail cUstomets in the state to recover the 
difference in reVentie betWeen the revenues front the 'Ws-
tmuRted rate for military bases prOvided under SubsectiOn 
(a) arid the base commercial rate," Rate Schedule NO. 96 - 
MBDRF assessea the surcharge allowed by PUM § 06.354(c). 

The proposed revised factor is applicable to ali cus-
tomers except those that qualify for Rate Schedule No. p5 
MBRD. Based on recorded date, for the period of July 2018 
through JUne 2019, EPE proVided discounts of $2,619,367 
under Rate 'Schedule No. 95 - MBRD. -ln addition. as Of June 
2019, the difference between the actual discount provided 
under Rate. Schedule No. 95.  - MBRD and the revenneis co-
llected under Rate Schedule No. 99 - MBDRF resulted In-an 
oVer-recoVery of $20,519. Based on these ealculations, EPS 
requests tharthe recevery factor under Rete3chedtile No. 98 
- MBDRFbe reidied to 0.546% from the dorrent recovery fac-
tor of 0.596%. Under VE's reVised MBDRF tariff, and based 

EPWs csirrent base rates,a residential chstomer averaging 
800 kWh ofelectridity per mohth Would, on average, be char-
ged.$0.34 per Month,-Which is-a decrease of $0.08.per month . 
compared to the-current average MBDRF monthly charge. 

The 'Petition has been assigned Tariff Control NO. 
49739. Persons who wish to intervene or comment upon this 
proëeedingor whO want more information about EPE's 
ittion may contact the Company at 100 N. Stanton Street. El 
Pim, Texas 79901, Or 0411 (915).543-5777. A complete copY of 
the Petition is available for inspection atthis address. EPE 
has proposed.an interifendon.deadline Adguat 6, 2Q19 for. 
this proceeding. Persons who wish to formally participate 
in or comment upon these proceedings, er obtain further' in, 
fortnetion, should contact the Public Utility Commission.  of 
Texas, P.O. Box 13328 Audin, Texas 78711-3328, or tall the. 
Conimission's Office OfConsumer Protection= (512) 938-7120 
or (888) 782-8477, Hearing anti speech4rApairec1 individuals 
with text telephones (rrY) may emitact the Commission at 
(512) 936 713Eor use Way Texas (toll-tree) 1-800-735-2989. 

AVISO SOBRE LA PETICION DE RL PASO Bacnuc COMPANY PARA 
QUE SEAPRUEBE UNAJUSTEALATARIFADE FACTOR DE 

RECUPERACION PORDESCUENIDABASES MILITARES EN 
CONFORMIDAD CON 
LALEY PURA § 38.354 

El 16 de Julio de 2018, El Paso Electric Company (EPS o la 
Compafiia) present6 ante la Comisión de Servidios Pe:dm de 
Texas (PUCT o la Cornish%) unapetición en la que *calcite se le au - 
toriee oduatarea tarifa de Factor de Recuperacitin por Descuento a 
Base Mahar (MBDRF, pew sus sights en inside), Lista de Teritas No. 
98, en conformidad conk Ley de Regulacitin de Servicios PUblicos 
- PURA - sección § 38.364 (la Petición). EPE solleltd que el arnate 
a la tarifa sea aprobado en loe 30 dies siguientet a la presentacion 
de la Petición y que la nneva tarifa entre en vigor a mis tardar el 
1 de septiembre de 2019. /AS WWI 0kle serån afectadas por rote 
eitude taritario aerán EPE y todos los clients* minoristas de EPS 
en Tens. salvo los clientes que califican para la Lista de Tarifas No. 
05 - Tarifa con Descuento pare Base Mahar (MBRD, por sus siglao 
en Meh). en la que no apnea el factor de recuperación MBDRF, 

Las secciones de la Ley PURA § 38.354(a) y (b) =Igen que las 
empresas eléctriess que se encuentren en &rem en donde la elec-
chin electric& no esti disponible, descuenten cargos porc1 servicio 
eléctrico provieto a bases militares equivalentes a un 20% de la ta-
rifa Utica sabre la tiisa que de otro modo eerie aigicable. La Lista 
de Tarifas No, 95 Tarifa con Descaento pare Baae Minter, incor-
pore este descuento del 20 % de conformidad con lo reqaerido por 
cliches seeciones dela Ley PURA- Adicionalmente, la secciOn de la 
Ley PURA § 38.854(0 dispone que companiee electricas, com-

 

panies municipals* de serVicios publicus o cooperatives eliciting 
pueden evaluar 'lacer un rev-ergo a todos los clientes minoristas 
en el estadopara recuperar la diferencia entre los ingresoe prove-
nimbi* de 1a tarifa eon demean, para hazes Militares dispuesta 
en virtud de la Subsección(a) y la tarifa comercial luisica." La Lista 
de Tarifa, No. 98 MBDRF eyelike el recargo perrnitido por la Ley 
PURAen au 'mei& § 38.354(c). 
El native factor propuesto es apurahlo a todos los clientea, salvo 
aquellos que callliquen pare la Lista de Tarifa* No. 95-;- MBRD. Con 
base en la informacifin registrada para 81 periodo comprendido 
entrejulio 2018 yjunio 2019, EPE proporciand descuentoe por un 
total de S2,1310,367 en virtud de la Lista de Tarifa: No. 95 - MBRD. 
Adicionalmente, enjunio de 201% la diferencia entre el delcuenio 
real proporcionado en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No. 95 - 
y los ingresos recaudados en virtud de la Lista de Tarifa: No. 98 

MBDRF dio coma reseltadó un supersivit en la recuperacit% 
equivalente a $20,519. Con base en estos cAlettlos, EPE solicit& que 
el factor de recuperacida en virtud de la Lista de Tarifa* No. 98 - 
MBDRF sea ajustado a 0.548 % en lugar del factor de recuperación 
actual de 0.595%. Con este num& tarifa de factor de recuperaeicin 
MBDRF de EPE, y con brim en las taritas bisicas actuates de EPE, 
el cobro mut se hada a en chente residencial que promedia 800 
kWh de elect/hided al nits eerie en promedio de $0.34 al mes, lo 
que signiftca ene reduoción de $0.03 al mes-an compsrseión con 
el dargopromediomenaualpor el tadtor de recuperación MBDRF 
actual. 
A eita Peticidu se le ha aaignado el NaMero de Control Tarlfario 
(Tariff Control Ne.) 49730. Las personas qne deseen intervenir 
cementer sobre este procedimiento o què deepen mil informs-
clan sobre Pedal& de EPE pueden comunicarse con la Compa-
fda en la siguiente direccidix 100 N. Stenton Street, El Paso, Texas 
78901.o paeden Earner al (915)5434777. En esta direccion pueden 
encontrar una eopia complete de la Petician. Para este procedi-
miento, EPE ha propuesto como fecha limits pars intervenir el S de 
agosto de 2019. Las pereones que deseen participar formalmente o 
come:Mar sohre estos procedimientos, o obtener mås informacidn, 
deberin commticarse con la Comisión de ServIcioe Publicus de 
Texas (Public Utility Commission of Texas), P.O. BOx131128, Austin, 
Texas 787D:8326, o Ramer a la °Edna de Protecchin al Censurni-
dor de la Cornish% al (612) 938-7120 o (888)782-8477. Lai peracrnas 
con problemas auditivoe o de- habla que tengan teléfonos de tex-
to (TN) pueden comunicarse a la Cornish% Iltinando al (512) 938 
7138 o utilisando Relay Teaks (Ramada sin motto) 1-800-735-2989. 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF-all-BERSON 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared, Gilda &Londe% 

EDITOR *ATM VAN BORN ADVOCATE, a newspaper having 

general circulation in Culberson-County, Texas, who being duly sworn, deposes and says that the 

forogoiug attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following 

date(s) to wit; (July I 8, 2(»9), El Paso Electric Company. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE la THIS, THE 23rd DAY ofiuly 

2019, TO CERTIFY WFI1C11 Wrrnss my HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, 

Notary Pu lie in and for 

Culberson County, Texas 

moo - 
"WAN LISA MORTON 

Notary Poi*, Stit. Ri TOM 
Corm. Expkes 01/22/2021 

Notary10 329138-8 
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ALTERNATIVE LANGUAGE AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF EL PASO 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 

Elida Martinez , who being by me duly sworn, 
(name of newspaper or publkation representative) 

deposes and says that (s)he is the Marketing Manager 

 

(title ofneWspaper oi publication representative) 

of the Et Mark) de El Pao ;.that said newspaper or publication is generally 

 

kiame Of newspaper Of pubileation) 

 

circulated in El Paso, Texas ; that the attached notice 
(municipally or same county as the location of the facility or the proposed facility) 

was published in said newspaper or publication on the following date(s): 

Wednesday July 17, 2019 

(Newspape entative's signature) 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the  kci  day of 1/41VA , 2G  

to certify which witness my hand andseal of office. 

NOtary Public in and.for the 
State Of Texas 

(Seal) 
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AVISO SOBRE LA PETICIÓN DE EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY 
PARA QUE SE APRUEBE UN AJUSTE A LA TARIFA DE FACTOR 

DE RECUPERACI6N POR DESCUENTO A BASES MILITARES 
EN CONFORMIDAD CON LA LEY PURA § 36.354 

El 15 de julio de 2019, El Paso Electric Company (EPE o la Comparlia) present() ante la 
Comisibn de Serviclos Pirblicos de Texas (PUCT o la Comisibn) una peticidon en la que soli-
cite se le autorice ajustar su tarifa de Factor de Recuperacien por Descuento a Base Militar 
(MBDRF, por sus siglas en inglés), Lista de Tarifas No. 96, en conformidad con la Ley de 
Regulacibn de Servicios Públicos - PURA - seccibn § 36.3541 (la Peticibn). EPE solicit() 
que el ajuste a la tarifa sea aprobado en los 30 dlas siguienies a la presentacibn de la Peti-
cibn y que la nueva tarifa entre en vigor a más tardar el 1 de septiembre de 2019. Las partes 
que swan afectadas por este ajuste tarifario seran EPE y todos los clientes rninoristas de 
EPE en Texas, salvo los clientes que califican pare la Lista de Tarifas No. 95 - Tarifa con 
Descuento para Base Militar (MBRD, por sus siglas en inglés), en la que no aplica el factor 
de recuperacibn MBDRF. 

Las secciones de la Ley PURA § 36.354(a) y (b) exigen que las empresas eléctricas que 
se encuentren en areas en donde la elección electrica no esta disponible, descuenten car-
gos por el servicio eléctrico provisto a bases militares equivalentes a un 20% de la tarifa 
basica sobre la tasa que de otro modo serla apticable. La Lista de Tarifas No. 95 - Tarifa 
con Descuento pare Base Militar, incorpora este descuento del 20 % de conformidad con lo 
requerido por dichas secciones de la Ley PURA. Adicionalmente, la seccibn de la Ley PURA 
§ 36.354(c) dispone que "las compafilas eléctricas, compafilas municipales de servicios 
pUblicos o cooperatives electricas pueden evaluar hacer un recargo a todos los clientes 
minoristas en el estado para recuperar la diferencia entre los ingresos provenientes de la 
tarifa con descuento para bases militares dispuesta en virtud de la Subseccibn(a) y la tarifa 
comercial basica." La Lista de Tarlfas No. 96 - MBDRF evalúa el recargo permitido por la 
Ley PURA en su secci6n § 36.354(c). 

El nuevo factor propuesto es aplicable a todos los clientes, salvo aquéllos que califiquen 
pare la Lista de Tarifas No. 95- MBRD. Con base en la informacibn registrada, pare el pe-
riodo comprendido entre julio 2018 y junio 2019, EPE proporcionb descuentos por un total 
de $2,619,367 en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No. 95 - MBRD. Adicionalmente, en junio de 
2019, la diferencia entre el descuento real proporcionado en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No. 
95 - MBRD y los ingresos recaudados en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No. 96 - MBDRF dio 
como resultado un superavit en la recuperacibn equivalente a $20,519. Con base en estos 
calculos, EPE solicita que el factor de recuperacibn en virtud de la Lista de Tarifas No. 96 - 
MBDRF sea ajustado a 0.546 % en lugar del factor de recuperacion actual de 0.595%. Con 
este nueva tarifa de factor de recuperacibn MBDRF de EPE, y con base en las tarifai bask 
cas actuales de EPE, al cobro que se harla a un cliente residencial que promedia 600 kWh 
de electricidad al mes seria en promedio de $0.34 al mes, lo que significa una reduccibn de 
$0.03 al mes en comparacibn con el cargo promedio mensual por el factor de recuperación 
MBDRF actual. 

A esta Peticibn se le ha asignado el Número de Control Tarifario (Tariff Control No.) 49739. 
Las personas que deseen intervenir o comentar sobre este procedimianto o que deseen 
mita informacibn sobre la Peticibn de EPE pueden comunicarse con la Compafiia en la 
siguiente dirección: 100 N. Stanton Street, El Paso, Texas 79901, o pueden Hamar al (915) 
543-5777. En este dirección pueden encontrar una copia complete de la Peticibn. Para este 
procedimiento, EPE ha propuesto como fecha Ilmite pare intervenir el 5 de agosto de 2019. 
Las personas que deseen participar formalmente o comentar aobre estos procedimientos, 
u obtener más información, deberitn comunicarse con la Comisibn de Servicios Públicos de 
Texas (Public Utility Commission of Texas), P.O. Box 13326, Austin, Texas 78711-3326, o 
Ilamar a la Oficina de Proteccibn al Consumidor de la Comisibn al (512) 936-7120 o (888) 
782-8477. Las personas con problemas auditivos o de habla que tengan teléfonos de texto 
(TTY) pueden comunicarse a la Comisibn Hernando al (512) 936-7136 o utilizando Relay 
Texas (Hamada sin costo) 1-800-735-2989. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1 certify that a true and correct copy of this document was served by electronic mail, facsimile, 
hand-delivery, overnight delivery, or 1' Class U.S. Mail on all parties of record in this 
proceeding on August 5, 2019. 

Matthew K. Behrens 
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